4   Risk and Capital Management continued

Sensitivity of insurance risk continued

specific realistic disaster scenarios ("RDS") in accordance with Lloyd’s franchise guidelines to enable it to monitor the
exposure at a gross and net level.

Based on the July 2023 Lloyd’s RDS submission using AIR v9, the largest RDS on a gross basis remains the North-East USA
windstorm event at $330.2m [unaudited]. The largest event net of reinsurance recoveries and reinstatement costs is now also
North-East USA windstorm at $157.2m [unaudited].

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in the accounts to potential
movements in the assumptions applied within the technical provisions. Given the nature of the business underwritten by the
Syndicate, the approach to calculating the technical provisions for each class can vary and as a result the sensitivity
performed is to apply a beneficial and adverse risk margin to the total insurance liability.

Management deem a range of +/-2.5% and +/-5.0% to be reasonable in showing sensitivities in insurance liabilities based on
the ultimate cost of settling gross claims.

31 December 2023 Movement in claims reserves

+2.5% -2.5% +5.0% -5.0%

Impact on gross liabilities  13,916  (13,916)  27,833  (27,833)

Impact on net liabilities  9,309  (9,309)  18,619  (18,619)

Impact on profit for the year and members'
balances  9,309  (9,309)  18,619  (18,619)

31 December 2022 Movement in claims reserves

+2.5% -2.5% +5.0% -5.0%

Impact on gross liabilities  16,768  (16,768)  33,536  (33,536)

Impact on net liabilities  9,685  (9,685)  19,369  (19,369)

Impact on profit for the year and members'
balances  9,685  (9,685)  19,369  (19,369)

Financial Risk

The focus of financial risk management for the Syndicate is ensuring that the proceeds from its financial assets are sufficient
to fund the obligations arising from its insurance contracts. The goal of the investment management process is to optimise
the risk-adjusted investment income and risk-adjusted total return by investing in a diversified portfolio of securities, whilst
ensuring that the assets and liabilities are managed on a cash flow and duration basis. A climate value at risk ("VaR") has
been implemented to provide a forward looking return-based valuation assessment to measure climate-related risks and

[…]

Total liabilities  (119,986)  (589,291)  (63,650)  (31,331)  (804,258)

Members’ balance  4,733  (59,295)  (3,690)  26,226  (32,026)

As at 31 December 2022 GBP USD EUR CAD Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total assets  97,185  617,747  51,274  42,084  808,290

Total liabilities  (124,786)  (699,854)  (88,547)  (29,093)  (942,280)

Members’ balance  (27,601)  (82,107)  (37,273)  12,991  (133,990)

The Syndicate participates in the currency conversion scheme at Lloyd’s and as a result holds assets and liabilities in the four
currencies disclosed above. Any other currencies are converted to sterling and disclosed under the GBP caption.

Sensitivity analysis to market risks for financial instruments

An analysis of the Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate and currency risk is presented in the tables below. The tables show
the effect on profit or loss of reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable, assuming that all other variables
remain constant, if that change had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the risk exposures
at that date.

Interest rate risk 2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Increase/(decrease) on profit for the year ended

+50 basis points increase (1,507) (1,604)

- 50 basis points decrease 1,507 1,604

+100 basis points increase (3,014) (3,207)

-100 basis points decrease 3,014 3,207

Currency risk 2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Increase/(decrease) on profit for the year ended

10% strengthening of Sterling to US Dollar 1,715 (6,985)

10% weakening of Sterling to US Dollar (1,715) 6,985

10% strengthening of Euro to US Dollar 3,433 (1,952)

10% weakening of Euro to US Dollar (3,433) 1,952

10% strengthening of Canadian Dollar to US Dollar 3,379 2,248

10% weakening of Canadian Dollar to US Dollar (3,379) (2,248)

Capital Management Risk

Capital framework at Lloyd’s

The Society of Lloyd’s ("Lloyd’s") is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA") and the Prudential Regulatory
Authority ("PRA"), under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, and in accordance with the Solvency II Framework.

Notes to the Syndicate Annual Accounts
For the year ended 31 December 2023

31

4 Risk and Capital Management continued

   Capital Management Risk continued

Capital framework at Lloyd’s continued

Within this supervisory framework, Lloyd’s applies capital requirements at member level and centrally to ensure that Lloyd’s